CITY OF MARYSVILLE AGENDA BILL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR ACTION

CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: March 27, 2017

AGENDA ITEM:

Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) Projects

Supplement No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement with KPG

PREPARED BY: DIRECTOR APPROVAL:

Jay Cooke, Project Manager

DEPARTMENT: \
Public Works / Engineering

ATTACHMENTS: |

PSA Supplement No. 2

BUDGET CODE: AMOUNT:
30500030.563000, R1302 $15,758.94
SUMMARY:

The City contracted with KPG, Inc. on September 9, 2013 to provide the City with professional
engineering design services for a series of transportation improvement projects, which received
grant funding through the Federal Highway Administration’s Highway Safety Improvement
Program. (HSIP). The projects now include:

e Replacement of an antiquated signal system at 80™ Street NE/State Ave.

e Refinement of signal operations and phasing on State Avenue at 1, 3/, 41 6 8 and 76™,
incorporating new signal heads where warranted, improving signal head visibility through
installation of retroreflective tape, upgrading pedestrian displays to “countdown type,” and
improving railroad “preemption timing” at select intersections which lie adjacent to grade
crossings

The project has been delayed due to matters regarding 88" St NE and its proximity to the cemetery.
The work at 88™ St NE has been removed from the grant, allowing the City to move forward with
the remaining project elements. Work that remains under KPG’s existing scope of services includes
final design, and environmental review and permitting, and services during bidding.

The original agreement with KPG is set to expire on April 1,2017. The attached Supplement No. 2
to the City’s agreement with KPG includes additional scope and fee to assist the City with right-of-
way acquisition services and a revised agreement end date extension to June 30, 2018. Federal
funding for right-of-way acquisition services for this project is limited to $280,000, approximately
$264,000 over the requested Supplemental Agreement 2 amount of $15,758.94.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Staff recommends that Council authorize the Mayor to sign and execute the attached Supplemental
Agreement No. 2 to the City’s Professional Services Agreement in the amount of $15,758.94 with
KPG, Inc.

Iltem 8 - 1



X ]
Washington State
 / ’ Department of Transportation

Supp|eme ntal Ag reement Organization and Address
Number 2 KPG, Inc.

= 2502 Jefferson Ave.
Original Agreement Number Tacoma, WA 98402
R1302

Phone: (253) 627-0720

Project Number Execution Date Completion Date
HSIP-2691(005), LA-7890 June 30, 2018
Project Title New Maximum Amount Payable
State Ave. - 1st St to 80th St NE HSIP Projects $225,714.35
Description of Work

The project will improve traffic signal time and phasing, improve visibility of traffic signal heads, and improve crosswalks. The
project will replace the entire signal system located at the intersection of State Avenue and 80th St. NE.

The Local Agency of City of Marysville

desires to supplement the agreement entered in to with XPG. Inc.

and executed on September 9, 2013 and identified as Agreement No. R1302

All provisions in the basic agreement remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement.
The changes to the agreement are described as follows:

|
Section 1, SCOPE OF WORK, is hereby changed to read:

The scope of work and project level of effort required for this project and under this supplement is detailed in Exhibit "A1" attached
hereto and generally includes coordination and preparation of right-of-way and permanent/temporary easement documents including
support services with the City's right-of-way acquisition work.

Il
Section IV, TIME FOR BEGINNING AND COMPLETION, is amended to change the number of calendar days
for completion of the work to read: All work shall be completed by June 30, 2018.

Section V, PAYMENT, shall be amended as follows:

The CONSULTANT shall be paid by the AGENCY for completed work and services rendered under this supplement as detailed in
Exhibit "D2" attached hereto and generally includes support services with the City's right-of-way acquisition work.

as set forth in the attached Exhibit A, and by this reference made a part of this supplement.

If you concur with this supplement and agree to the changes as stated above, please sign in the Appropriate
spaces below and return to this office for final action.

By: Nelson Davis By:Jon Nehring, Mayor

Consultant Signature Approving Authority Signature

Date
DOT Form 140-063
Revised 09/2005 ltem 8 -2



Exhibit “A”
Summary of Payments

Basic
Agreement

Supplement #1

Total

Direct Salary Cost

Overhead
(Including Payroll Additives)

Direct Non-Salary Costs

Fixed Fee

Total

DOT Form 140-063
Revised 09/2005

ltem8-3




EXHIBIT A-1

City of Marysville
HSIP Projects — Supplement #2

KPG
Scope of Work
March 21, 2017

Additional Work Description/Background

Additional work has been requested to extend the project duration for an additional 14
months to perform the Right-of-Way services necessary to obtain the Rights-of-Way and
permanent/temporary easements for the project and to prepare a True Cost Estimate (also
known as a Project Funding Estimate) for WSDOT approval of the Right-of-Way services.

Work elements to be extended or new tasks to be added are addressed below.

Assumptions
Additional work will be completed within 14 months of the execution of Supplement
#2.

Work Element1  Project Management.

The estimated project completion date is June 30, 2018.

1.1 Provide project management administrative services including:

o Preparation of monthly progress reports and invoices
o Record keeping and project closeout

1.2  Provide overall project management including:

o Project staff management and coordination
° Prepare and update project schedule
o Schedule and budget monitoring

1.3  Coordinate with City staff throughout the remainder of the project. Level of effort for
this task is based on the following meetings:

J Conference calls every two to four weeks throughout the project duration
Work Element 8 Right of Way Calculations

Perform the following work items necessary to perform Right-of-Way services in support of
the project:

8.8 The Consultant shall assist the City’s Right-of-Way Consultant in the preparation of
documents to obtain Rights-of-way and permanent/temporary easements for the

City of Marysville Page 1 of 2 KPG
HSIP Projects-Supplement #2 Item 8 - 4 03/21/17



project. This work will include coordination with City staff and meetings with property
owners, if necessary.

Additional Services

The City may require additional services of the Consultant in order to advance all or portions of
the project through bid document preparation and construction. The scope of these services
will be determined based on the unanticipated project needs or other considerations at the
sole discretion of the City. This work may include items identified in the current task
authorizations as well other items, which may include, but are not necessarily limited to the
following:

¢ Providing Construction Support Services

These services will be authorized under a future contract supplement if necessary. At the time
these services are required, the Consultant shall provide a detailed scope of work and an
estimate of costs. The Consultant shall not proceed with the work until the City has authorized
the work and issued a notice to proceed.

City of Marysville Page 2.0(2_ 5 KPG
HSIP Projects-Supplement #2 03/21/17



EXHIBIT E-1

FEE SUMMARY KPG

¢ Architecture ¢

Landscape Architecture

. . ; ¢ Civil Engineering ¢
Project: City of Marysville

HSIP Project - Supplement #2 Additional Right-of-Way Services

Description Estimated Fee
Work Element 1 - Project Management $1,683.75
Work Element 2 - Quality Control/Quality Assurance $0.00
Work Element 3 - Mapping $0.00
Work Element 4 - Geotechnical Report $0.00
Work Element 5 - Preliminary Plans and Estimate $0.00
Work Element 6 - Environmental $0.00
Work Element 7 - Community and Agency Coordination $0.00
Work Element 8 - Right of Way Calculations $14,175.19
Work Element 9 - Final Design $0.00
Work Element 10 - Plan Production $0.00
Work Element 11 - Assistance During Bidding $0.00
Total Estimated Fee $15,858.94
City of Marysville Page 1 of 6 KPG
HSIP-Supplement #2 DRAFT 3/21/17

ltem8-6



LU/LLE 14v¥a Z# Juswse|ddns-4ISH
9 940 g sbed ajinsAiepy o Ao

- $] - [ - i [ o | o [ o [ o [ o [ o | o ] [e101 jsel
UOIBUIPI00) AdUSPY PUE AJIUNWWOD - £ JUSWS[T YO

. $] - [ - | - | - o | o [ o [ o [ o [ o | o ] |E101 NSel
[EJUSWUGIIAUT - g JUSWIa|T SIOM

. $] - | - [ - | - o [ o [ o [ o [ o [ o | o | [ejoL Nsel
3Jews3 PUE suejd Aeujwijald - § JUsWaT SIOM

- $] - | - [ - | - 0 | o | o [ o [ o [ o T o ] [ejo1 yseL
Ji0doy [e21UY93}090 -  JUSWST SIOM

i} $| - | - [ - | - 0o | o | o [ o [ o [ o T o ] [ej01 ysel
puiddepy - ¢ Juswa|3 340\

= $] - | - | = [ - o | o [ o [ o [ o [ o | o | 1e30L yseL
@ouelInssy Ajeny/jo3uo) Ajjeny - g juswa|3 YJOM
G1°€89°L $ | v0T 108 6.9 8l 4] 0 0 0 0 9 _ 0 S[ejol ¥sel
= $ ; S|IBJOp JO} UMOPXEa.q 99S - Sasuadxe s|gesinquiioy
- $1o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 | 0 (9) suoissnasip uoieuIpIood yeys Ao €L
= $ 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 Wawabeuew 3fold [[BIBAQ T
G.'€89'L $ |8L°€0C 127008 92’629 8l cl 0 0 0 Q 9 0 (syuow ) seainies aAlelsIuILpE Juswabeuew josfoid L)
juawabeuey) j99foid - | Juswad]g IO\
88.V'C %0€ %88°LLL [1s0Q JogeT| sInoH 05'92 $|909¢ ¢ |00.L5 $|00cy $|e0ey $|1209 $|0099 $
Jandiynw aAoayg| oid peaylanQ Paug |eaus| yoa | MaIo Jofaning | ang fold | Jebeuely | Jesulbuz uonduosag yseL
Aaning \al vdouas | josfoid Joluss
JBus usqg | J46u3z loid
934 |ejol 3ajewi}sg JNoH Joqe] |
¢ SumesuiSug Al ¢ g0c. $ Sve6 $ 6L°.GL$ €8GLLe 09CEL$ S099L$ L07T8L$
aumoayaly adeospusg 0ZLSS  8'¥00S. 09S8LL  09€/8 +'90000L 8'9gCSCl 08clEl S991M38 Aepp-10-3ybiry [euonlippy

gyl Z# juswolddng - 303foid dISH

¢69.0°8Y
0 m M slmasfiep o Ay 3osfoud

-3 LIdIHX3 J1VINILST 334 ANV JNOH

ltem8-7



LL/LLE 14vHa Z# Juswe|ddng-dISH
OdX 90 ¢ ebed ajjinshiepy jo A
| 658'SL $] 128, [ eseL [ 9gz9 [ el Zl 08 o | o0 0 o 4 334 A3LVINILST TVLOL ANV S¥NOH 1V.1OL
- $] - | - | - | - 0 0 o [ o 0 0 0 1e30L yseL
Buipplg buling 92Ue}SISSY - L Juswa|3 YIOM
- $] - | = [ - [ - 0 0 o [ o 0 0 0 [e301 )SeL
uonanpold uejd - 0} 1usawsa|3 YJOA
. s - | - [ - | - 0 0 o | 0 0 0 0 1e301 ysel
ubisa( euld - g Juswa|g YIOM
6L'SLLYL $ | 299 1859 189°S 1443 0 08 0 0 0 oy 14 |ejol yselL
00°00% $ S|IB}op JO} UmopXealq 99s - sasuadxa s|gesinquiiay
6L'GLL'EL $|91°L99°) |€8°085'9 |0T'L9S'S [Tl Q 08 0 0 0 (014 14 34d aJedaid pue suoenobaN MO Wiokad 8’8
- $ |0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 MV Buiisixe pue pasodoud 8jed0] plald 2’8
= $ 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 syqyx3 30L aledald  9'8
- $ [0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Juowases Jusuewuad Joy sjebs| atedald S8
- $ |0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o] 0 0 sHqiuxe pue sjebs| exe} peap aledald '8
- $ 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Q 0 0 M/Y 10} uoeindey  €'g
- $ [0 0 o] 0 0 0 0 0 Q 0 0 spodal gy} JopJo pue sulwaled '8
- $ |0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [¢] 0 Q SpJOd9Y Yyosesssy L'8
suone|najed Aepn Jo JubIY - 8 JUSWI|T Y40
88.¥'C %0¢€ %88°LLL [1S0Q JogeT SINoH 0592 $|909¢ ¢ |00.5 $|00cy $|808y ¢$|1209 $|0099 $
Jandiynw aAiosy3|  wold peaylanQ 1a11a E=liE] o) yoa | Malo JoAaning | Ang foud | JeBeueyy | Jesuibum uonduasaq ysel
Renung "2 Vv1Jouas | josfoid Joluss
JBus usq | 46u3z foud
934 |ejoL 9jew}sy JnoH loge]
¢ SupesuiSug Al ¢ 80c. ¢ Sv'e6 $ 6L°LGL% €8GLLS 092eEL$ GO99L$ L0T8LS
aumanyary sdesspusg 0CLSS  8'¥00S. 09S8lL 09€/8 900001 .8'9€2SCL 08C/lEL S$991A13S Aepp-10-3ybIy [euonippy
¢ SANIDANYDIY *
269.0°8 Z# aws|ddng - josfoid dISH

Dd >3

1-3 11dIHX3

aluashiep jo A1y 1303foud

J1VINILSTE 334 ANV dNOH

ltem8-8



14vdd Z# Juswe|ddns-d/SH

Li/ke/e
OdM 9 40  abed ajjinshieyy o A0
- $ [ejol - g ysel
- $ uononpoiday
. $ abesjin
9jewl}sg pue sue|d Aleulwijaid - § Juawia|3 }40M\
= $ [ejol -y jsel
- $ suolebiIsaAu| [e21UY29}099) -UbISeqO39
- $ uononpoiday
= $ abes|in
10day [e21UYy933099 - § JUSWS|T YIOM
- $ |ejol - ¢ qsel
= $ 80IAI8S Je00] AN
= $ uononpoldey
= $ abea|iN
Buiddep - ¢ Jusws|3 I40M\
= $ |ejol -z ysel
- $ uononpoudeay
- $ EEET
aoueinssy Ajjenp/losuo) Aijend - Z Jusws|3 40
- $ [ejol - | ysel
- $ uoponpouday
g $ abesjin

juswabeueyy 30afoid - | Juswa|3 YIOAN

umopyealg ajgesinquiay

¢ Supeourdug [1AID ¢
2aMmod31yoay a2deospus ]
L 4 SIMNPONIYDIY ¢

DA

sa91nIeg Aepn-40-3yBry [euonippy Z# Juswalddng - 193fold dISH
a|pashiep jo A1p  osfoud

J1VINILSE 334 ANV JdNOH

b-3 1I9IHX3

ltem8-9



Li/ke/e
OdX

14v&d Z# Jusweddns-oISH
9 Jo G sbed ajjinsAiepy jo Ao

IBJOL - 0l 3sel

uononpouday

abeajy

uooINpPO.Id Uejd - 0 Jusawa|3 YJOA

|[ejol - 6 jSel

ubisaq |[e/\ [einjonls - Jybug

uononpouday

1
&R B

abeajn

ubisa( |euld - 6 JuUaW[3 YO

00°00¥%

|ejol - 8 jsel

4ejs pueT joequod

00°00%

uononpoudey

1
H B RN

abes|in

suone[najed Aep 1o b1y - g JusWa[3 YI0M

|ejJoL - LYsel

uononpoudeay

abesiN

uonjeuIploo) Asusby pue Aunwwo) - / Jusawa|g }4oM

[e101 - 9 ysel

S3]IS bulUlBWSY - JSUBPIAA

4188 - JISUSPIMy

uononpoiday

1
& ||| N

BRI

|EJUSWUOIIAUS - 9 JUSWS|T YIOA

umopyealg a|qesinquisy

¢ Supoourdug [IaID ¢
aimoajIyory adeospus ]
¢ 2INONIYDIY ks

DA >3

sa9InIeg Aepn-40-3yBry [euonippy z# Juswelddng - 303(old dISH
almnshiep jo A1y 1393foud

J1VINILST 334 ANV dNOH

L-3 119IHX3

ltem 8 - 10



14v4ad Z# Juswalddns-d4ISH

Li/e/e
OdX 9 40 9 9bed ajjinshieyy jo A0
00°00% $ S31gvsdNani3y 1vL1ol
- $ (%0) selqesinquiial UO S8} aAljeSIUTWPY
0000 $ |ejolgns a|gesinquisy
- $ [ejol - Ll dsel
uononpouday
- $ abes|iN

Buippig Buling @2uejsISSY - || JuUswa|3 YIOA

umopyealg ajgesinquisy

¢ Supeourduyg [1AID ¢
aimoajyory adeospus ]
'S 2INIOYDIY ¢

DA 3

s99IAI9g Aepn-30-3yBIy [euonippy z# uswsjddng - 3o3foid dISH
sjmshiep yo Ay 13osfoud

J1VINILSE 334 ANV JdNOH

L-3 119IHX3

ltem 8 - 11





